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{1) Order that any proceedings on the
indictments presented on 14 March 2012
against Ross Edward Seller and Patrick
David McCarthy, be, and hereby are,
stayed.

(2) Order that the Commonwealth Director
of Public Prosecutions pay the applicants’
costs of the applications, except the costs of
preparing and copying Exhibits PH5, PHE
and PH7.

(3) Order that the Australian Crime
Commission pay its own costs of the
proceedings.
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influencing Commission of Taxation —
Criminal Code Act s 135.4(7) - Examination
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Commission Act 2002 — Claim for self-
incrimination under s 30 — Non-publication
direction given — Transcripts of
examinations provided to CDPP contrary to
direction for one accused — Transcripts
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charge — Evidence solicitor for CDPP did not
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JUDGMENT

INTRODUCTION

1

On 14 March 2012, the Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions
("CDPP?) presented an indictment to this Court which charged that Ross
Edward Seller and Patrick David McCarthy:

“Between about 24 May 2001 and about 30 December 2002, at
Sydney in the State of New South Wales and elsewhere, did
conspire with each other and divers other persons with the
intention of dishonestly influencing a Commonwealth public official,
namely the Commissioner of Taxation, in the exercise of his duties
as a public official.”

The offence charged was one contrary io s 135.4(7) Criminal Code Act
1995 (Cth).

The Crown alleges that each of Mr Seller and Mr McCarthy, together with
a Mr Phillip Egglishaw and a Mr Philip de Figueiredo, entered into an
agreement to make false representations to officers of the Australian
Taxation Office (“the ATQ") with the intention of dishonestly influencing
them to approve and accept deductions claimed in the 1999, 2000 and
2001 income tax returns of tax payers who had participated in particular
schemes involving the distiliation of whisky in those years (“the whisky

schemes”).



4 The Crown alleges that the representations which were made by Mr Seller
and Mr McCarthy were to convey false and misleading information

regarding:

(a) the association of each of Mr Seller and Mr McCarthy
with, and the relationship between, the entities
involved in the whisky schemes;

(b) Chambers Finance Lid; and

(c)  Grant McKenzie Hong Kong Ltd.

5 In 2005, the Australian Crime Commission (“Crime Commission”)
commenced an investigation into the activities of Mr Seller and Mr
McCarthy which lasted for some years. During the course of this
investigation, both Mr Seller and Mr McCarthy gave evidence under oath in
response to a summons that had been served upon them. The
examination was conducted pursuant to s 28 of the Ausfralian Crime
Commission Act 2002 (Cth) (“the ACC Act”).

6 In October 2009, Court Attendance Notices were issued to Mr Seller and
Mr McCarthy in which it was alleged that each had engaged in a
conspiracy to defraud the Commonwealth of Australia contrary to s 29D
and s 86 of the Crimes Act 1914 (Cth), and a further charge to similar
effect contrary to s 135.4(7) of the Criminal Code Act (Cth). On 25
November 2010, Mr Seller and Mr McCarthy were committed to stand trial.

7 After being arraigned in this Court, each of Mr Seller and Mr McCarthy filed
motions in this Court seeking orders that the ftrial of the indictment against

each of them be permanently stayed.

8 At the hearing of these motions, the CDPP was represented by Mr D
Fagan SC and Mr McGuire of counsel. Mr | McClintock SC appeared with
Mr P Bruckner for Mr McCarthy. Mr H Dhanji SC appeared for Mr Seller.
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1

12

At the commencement of the hearing, a number of issues arose with
respect to production of documents pursuant to subpoenas that had been
served by the applicants on the CDPP, and also the Crime Commission.

In dealing with those issues, Ms Maharaj QC appeared for the Crime
Commission. These issues were resolved between the parties, without the

need for the delivery of any judgment.

During the course of the hearing of these motions, Ms Maharaj QC sought
leave for the Crime Commission to either intervene in the applications, or,
alternatively, leave to appear as amicus curiae in the applications. Ms
Maharaj QC informed the Court that the extent of the Crime Commission’s
participation, on either basis, was that it would provide the Court with
written submissions and provide any oral elucidation of those submissions

if that was required by the Court.

None of the parties opposed leave being granted to the Crime Commission
to either intervene or be heard amicus curiae. | granted ieave to the Crime
Commission to be heard, to the limited extent indicated, as amicus curiae.
In accordance with its application, the Crime Commission filed written

submissions in respect of the applications.

For the reasons which follow, | have decided that | should uphold the
application for a permanent stay of the criminal proceedings, and grant the

stay of the indictment which the applicants seek.

Chronology of the Conduct of the Crime Commission

13

14

Ms Sharp, a senior financial investigator at the Crime Commission, is
presently the case officer for this investigation. This chronology is largely

drawn from her evidence, which | accept.

In May 2004, the Crime Commission commenced a special investigation
named “Operation Wickenby”. It was a joint Crime Commission and ATO

investigation into suspected tax fraud and money laundering by Australian
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taxpayers who or which had used services provided by a company called
Strachans SA (“Strachans”) which was based in the Channel Islands.

As a part of Operation Wickenby, the Crime Commission commenced an
investigation, in March 2005, into the activities of Mr Seller and Mr
McCarthy. This particular investigation was named “Operation Polbream”

by the Crime Commission.

In 2005, after Operation Polbream had been commenced, the Crime
Commission set about the gathering of various documents that were
thought to be relevant. It obtained files from Strachans, having made a
request to the relevant Swiss authority pursuant to the Mutual Assistance
in Criminal Matters Act 1987 (Cth). On 9 June 2005, search warrants were
executed at the residential and business premises of Mr Seller and Mr
McCarthy. Other search warrants were executed on other premises during
2005.

From 14 August 2006 through to 23 April 2007, the Crime Commission
examined 22 witnesses. The examinations were recorded and transcripts

prepared.

The Crime Commission examined Mr McCarthy for four days over the
period 14 May 2007 to 17 May 2007 (inclusive), on 30 July 2007, and
again for two days over 12 and 13 September 2007.

Mr Seller was examined on 31 July 2007 and again for two days over 13
and 14 September 2007.

During August 2007, the Crime Commission examined four further
withesses. The last examination of the final witness by the Crime

Commission occurred on 1 November 2007.
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22
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Thus it can be seen that, with the exception of this final witness, all other
examinations occurred prior to September 2007, when each of Mr

McCarthy and Mr Seller were last examined over a two day period.

During Operation Polbream, four case officers at the Crime Commission

have been involved. They were, and are:

(a) March 2005 — October 2006 - Stephen Economou;

(b)  October 2006 — 22 December 2009 - Elizabeth
Simpkin;

(c) December 2009 — 21 July 2011 - Georgina Wade; and

(d) 21 July 2011 to date - Paula Lee Sharp.

Mr Quincy Tang, an officer of the ATO, was seconded during 2005 to the
Crime Commission. He aftended and participated in a search of Mr
McCarthy's premises in 2005, and was present in the hearing room during
the examination of Mr McCarthy on a number of days. On other days,
although he was not physically present in the hearing room whilst Mr
McCarthy was being examined, he was able to observe the examination
as it was happening from a separate room. Mr Tang described his
attendance at the examination of Mr McCarthy as being appropriate, and
in order that he, Mr Tang, could perform the task of financial analysis that
was allotted to him, within the Crime Commission, in respect of the

investigation into Mr McCarthy and Mr Seller.

In addition to clarifying for the investigators the nature of the transactions
involved in the whisky schemes, Mr Tang also prepared financial reports
prior to the examinations in May 2007 which, | am satisfied, were provided
together with various financial records, transactional records and the like,
to Mr Bonnici whose task it was to conduct the examination of Mr
McCarthy and Mr Seller.

Mr Tang agreed that it was of interest to, and relevant for, him to cross-

check the analysis which he had undertaken from documents with the
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evidence given by Mr McCarthy, with respect to the whisky schemes. | am
satisfied that this cross-checking also involved checking the evidence

given by Mr Seller.

Mr Tang attended a significant number of the examinations of Mr
McCarthy as part of his dufies in the Crime Commission. He is now one of

the witnesses upon whaose evidence the Crown will rely at the triai.

Mr Tang has had access to the transcripts of examination of Mr McCarthy,
although he may not have accessed all of them. He has been given
access to transcripts of the examinations of all other withesses examined
by the Crime Commission. Although he could not recall with precision
which transcripts of Mr McCarthy’'s examinations he had had access to, he
was able to say that he had had access to such transcripts as he had
requested. The same situation applies fo the transcript of the examination
of Mr Seller.

[ am satisfied that the reality is, with respect to Mr McCarthy and to

Mr Seller, that Mr Tang attended or else observed and listened to most of
the examinations conducted by the Crime Commission of Mr McCarthy
and Mr Seller. He had access to all of the transcripts of those
examinations, and he had read some of those transcripts although the
evidence does not permit a finding as to which ones. His access to the
transcripts was for the purpose of undertaking his duties with the Crime
Commission and ultimately to inform any of the evidence which he may
give at the trials of Mr McCarthy and Mr Seller.

Mr Tang left the Crime Commission and returned to the ATO in 2009.

After he returned to the ATO, Mr Tang viewed transcripts of a number of
the examinations of witnesses. His purpose in so doing was to establish
financial transactional material. He could not recall in his evidence
whether this included the transcript of Mr McCarthy’s and Mr Seller’s

evidence. On the probabilities, having regard to the nature of his ongoing
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duties and the content of his statements of evidence, | am satisfied that
they did.

The Compulsory Examination of Mr McCarthy
31 The first examination took place on 14 to 17 May 2007. This examination
was pursuant to a summons which required McCarthy to attend before an

examiner:

“to give evidence of federally relevant criminal activity involving:

(i) defrauding the Commonwealth contrary to section 29D of the
Crimes Act 1914 (Cth) through tax evasion; and/or

(if} obtaining property or financial advantage by deception contrary
to sections 134.1 and 135.4 of the Criminal Code Act 1995
(Cth); and/for

(iiiy money laundering within the meaning of the Proceeds of Crime
Act 1987 and the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth); and/or

(iv) Dealing with Money or other property contrary to s 400.4 of the
Criminal Code Act 1985 (Cth), namely dealing with money
or other property valued at $100,000.00 or more, knowing it
to be proceeds of crime.”

It is to be observed that the summons permitted an examination in respect
of the offence under s 135.4 of the Criminal Code Act (Cth), with which he
is now charged.

32  Atthe commencement of the examination on 14 May 2007, and after
McCarthy had taken an oath, the Examiner, Mr Sage, outlined the
procedure to Mr McCarthy saying the following:

“I'll also tell you your rights and obligations under the Austrafian
Crime Commission Act. The Act provides that you must answer all
questions that | require you to answer and you must produce all
documents or things that | require you to produce. There is no
relief from that obligation ... You must answer the questions and
produce documents or things that are required of you even if they
may tend to incriminate you or render you liable to a penalty.
However, the Australian Crime Commission Actf provides
protection for you from self-incrimination in this way. If you believe
that an answer to a question or a document or thing that is
required of you might tend to incriminate you or render you liable
to a penalty, you may tell me so before you answer the question
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and before you produce any document or thing. By so doing, you
will be making a claim of self-incrimination, and as a consequence
of making that claim, the answer that you must give and the
document or thing that you must produce, will not be admissible
against you in proceedings for a criminal offence or for the
imposition of a penalty ... You should also understand and
appreciate that there is no adverse inference to be drawn from the
fact that you might claim self-incrimination in this examination. ltis
your right to do so if you have a concern or a fear about the
guestion or questions that you are being asked.”

33 The Examiner then turned to Mr Hartnell, a lawyer who was representing
Mr McCarthy, and said this:

“Mr Hartnell, it is my practice at this time to offer the withess an
opportunity to make a claim for self-incrimination, thereafter |
would make an order which protects him for the entirety of his
evidence rather than he or you needing to be concerned about
each question that is being asked. |s that something that you have
considered with your client?”

Mr Hartnell responded on behalf of Mr McCarthy that he wished to make

such a claim. The Examiner then continued:

“In response to your claim of self-incrimination through Mr Hartnell,
| make the following order. The order is pursuant to subsection 5
of section 30 of the Australian Crime Commission Act that the
evidence of this witness is not admissible in evidence against him
in any criminal proceedings or a proceeding for the imposition of a
penalty other than in confiscation proceedings or a proceeding in
respect of, in the case of an answer, the falsity of the answer, or in
the case of the production of a document, the falsity of any
statement contained in the document. Mr McCarthy, that order
gives you the protection that 've spoken about, but | now need to
remind you that you must give truthful evidence in this examination

34 At the conclusion of the day’s proceedings, the Examiner indicated that he
would be giving a detailed non-publication direction in due course, but
directed that for the duration of the examination there was to be no
communication of the contents of the examination to anybody other than

those who were present.

35 At the conclusion of the examination on 17 May 2007, the Examiner gave
a direction pursuant to s 25A(9) of the ACC Act which entirely restricted
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the publication of the evidence given by Mr McCarthy, the contents of the
documents and the description of any things which he produced to the

Crime Commission, except fo:

(a)  the Chief Executive Officer, the Examiner and
members of staff of the Crime Commission;

(b) any prosecution authority and the staff of any such
authority for any matter including a prosecution for
which they are responsible arising from this
investigation;

(¢}  the Australian Taxation Office and the Australian
Securities and Investment Commission for any
matters within their jurisdiction arising from this
investigation.

The second examination of Mr McCarthy took placed on 30 July 2007.

Again, it was pursuant to a summons, which nominated the offences to
which | have earlier made reference. At the commencement of the
examination, Mr Hartnell indicated, consistently with what had occurred in
May 2007, that his client made a claim for self-incrimination. The
Examiner made a further order in the same terms as he had made in May
2007.

At the conclusion of the examination on 30 July 2007, the Examiner
indicated that he proposed to formally adjourn the examination until
September and directed that during the adjournment there was to be no
communication about the examination or its contents to anyone other than
those persons present in the room. He indicated that he would give a
formal order dealing with disclosure at the conclusion of the September
examination.

The third examination occurred on 12 and 13 September 2007.

-12 -
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Again, Mr McCarthy appeared pursuant to a summons in the same form as
previously. The Examiner noted at the commencement of the examination

that the orders and directions that he had given on previous occasions

“particularly the order in relation to Mr McCarthy's claim for self-
incrimination continues for this further examination.”

Because he was requested so to do by counsel assisting, the Examiner
made a further formal order reflecting that which he had earlier given
which recorded that Mr McCarthy had made a claim against self-
incrimination and he had been ordered pursuant to s 30(5) of the ACC Act

to answer all questions posed to him during this examination.

This examination continued until 13 September 2007.

At the conclusion of the examination on that day, the Examiner said this:

‘I am going to give a non-publication direction in relation to the
evidence that you have given on every occasion that you have
been before the Commission including the tast two days, the 12"
and 13" of September. The direction { give is under subsection 9
of s 25A of the Australian Crime Commission Act. | direct that the
evidence given by Patrick David McCarthy, the contents of the
document, and the description of any things produced to the
Commission during this examination, any information that might
enable the witness to be identified and the fact that he has given
evidence at this examination shall not be published except to the
Chief Executive Officer, the Examiners and members of staff of
this Commission. Members of staff of the Commission includes
the head of the special investigation under which you have been
examined. ... and also the Australian Taxation Office for any
matter within its jurisdiction arising from this investigation.”

This direction was clearly by its terms intended to replace all earlier
directions given at the conclusion of Mr McCarthy's evidence from time to

time.

The terms of this order did not permit disclosure of the fact of the
examination nor the contents of it, including the transcript of the
examination, to the CDPP. Accordingly, any such disclosure after that
time was absolutely prohibited. Disclosure of the fact of the examination
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had occurred by this time, but there had been no disclosure of the

transcript at the earlier examination in May 2007.

Section 25A(10) of the ACC Act permits the Chief Executive Officer of the
Crime Commission, or his delegate, to vary the non-publication direction

given by an examiner.

With respect to Mr McCarthy's evidence there were a number of variations.
Some of those variations occurred during 2007, and it is not necessary to

record the detail, as it is not relevant to the events in these applications.

On 22 August 2008, Mr Peter Brady, Senior Legal Adviser to the Crime
Commission, an authorised delegate of the Chief Executive Officer, varied
the directions given by the Examiner, so far as Mr McCarthy was
concerned, so as fo permit the distribution of the evidence given during his
first examination in May 2007, to the Australian Federal Police, the ATO,
the Australian Securities and Investments Commission and “prosecution
authorities”. This variation did not deal with the evidence which Mr

McCarthy had given in July or September 2007.

On 10 March 2009, a further variation was made by Mr Brady which had
added to the authorised publication, the following:

“Publication of the informaticn is subject to the restrictions on use
in s830(5) of the ACC Act and the information may not be publicly
released.”

The purpose and intention of this variation, which seems merely to note
the existence of statutory restrictions which the delegate did not have the

power to waive, is somewhat elusive.

The final variation was made on 6 March 2012 by Ms Jacqueline
Thompsoen, the Acting National Manager of Legal Services of the Crime
Commission. She was also a delegate of the Chief Executive Officer of

the Crime Commission. She varied all of the previous directions which
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had been given by the Examiner including all previous variations, so as to

authorise publication in the following way:

“Subject to paragraph 5, the information ..., may only be published
to:

(a) the Chief Executive Officer, Examiners and members of
the staff of the ACC (and lawyers engaged) and

(b) the following agencies (and staff thereof and lawyers
engaged) namely AFP, ATO, ASIC and AUSTRAC;

(¢) any prosecution authority (and staff thereof and lawyers
engaged), any court (and staff thereof), and any
legal representative of the witness for use in
connection with any criminal proceedings
brought against the witness.

4. ..

5. Publication of the information and edited information is subject
to the following:

(2) the restrictions on use in sub-gsection 30(5) of the
ACC Act;

(s)] It may not be publicly released; and

(c) it may not he considered as part of any proposed
adverse administrative action without prior
consultation with the ACC.” (Emphasis added)

It is observed that the final variation was given after the arraignment of
Mr McCarthy and shortly prior to the scheduled commencement of his trial.
By this time, all of the distributions of information that were relied upon by

the appiicants in this application, had taken place.

52  The transcripts of each of the compulsory examinations of Mr McCarthy

were tendered and became an exhibit in these proceedings.

53  Counsel for the CDPP made it clear that in the course of, and for the
purpose of, these proceedings, he had not read the transcripts, and did not
propose to. He did not make any reference to or submission about, the
contents of these transcripts. Counsel for Mr McCarthy drew attention to

the content of the transcripts generally and to a number of specific pages.
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Accordingly, it was necessary for the Court to read the entirety of the
transcripts, as the content of them was being relied upon to ground the
relief in question. The same applied with respect to the transcripts of the

examinations of Mr Seller.

However, the transcripts of all of the other compulsory examinations
undertaken by the Crime Commission were also tendered. Neither of the
applicants, nor the CDPP, referred to any of that evidence, nor sought to
rely upon it in any way in submissions. Accordingly, | have not undertaken
the task of reading that material, which runs to many hundreds of pages.
No party has suggested that | ought to have done so, nor that it was
necessary in order to determine the issues. The tender of the volumes of

these documents was unnecessary.

Having read the transcripts of the compulsory examination of
Mr McCarthy, it is appropriate that | note the specific contents of them
insofar as the contents relate directly to the subject matter of the charges,

or matters that may be relevant to the defence of Mr McCarthy.

However, in order to avoid disclosing the contents of the actual answers
which Mr McCarthy gave, and the questions which he was asked, any
further than is essential for the determination of the issues joined in these
applications, | will refer to the compulsory examinations by reference to a
table which briefly records the nature and subject matter of the questions
which Mr McCarthy was asked.

The transcript of the examinations of Mr McCarthy contain the complete

details.

ltem | Date Exh 3 pg | Content

1 14/5/07 | 55 Payments made by Grant McKenzie Hong Kong Pty Ltd
(“GMHK”) to Mr McCarthy and associated entities, including
the nature and purpose of the payments.

2 14/5/07 | 117 Mr McCarthy's knowledge of, and relationship with, Mr
Robert Speirs, and the ownership as at 2007 of Chambers
Finance Pty Lid and GMHK.

3 14/5/07 | 119-23 Background to and commencement of involvement of Mr
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60

McCarthy and Mr Seller in the whisky ventures.

4 14/5/07 | 124-32 GMHK, its inception, role, legal and beneficial ownership
including the role of Strachans.

5 14/58/07 | 133 Honesty of Mr McCarthy and Mr Seller in relation to the
ownership of GMHK.

8 14/5/07 | 140 Dealings of Mr McCarthy and Mr Seller with Strachans.

7 14/5/Q7 | 141 The ownership, control and use of Australian Spirit
Management Pty Ltd.

8 14/5/07 | 146-50, The inception, ownership, control and use of Chambers

1566-58, Finance.
161-163

9 15/5/07 | 190 Beneficial ownership of Chambers Finance.

10 15/5/07 | 207ff Qutline and description of the whisky ventures including the
preparation of and diagrammatic outline of each venture.

11 15/5/07 | 246-249 Fees and commissions charged by GMHK, and Mr Robert
Speirs including the disclosure (or lack of it} to investors of
these fees.

12 15/5/07 | 253-255, | Reasonable commerciality of the terms upon which

260-265, | Chambers Finance participated in the whisky ventures,
277-284 including advancing loans and the participation of other
entities.

13 15/5/07 | 285-287 Elementis of deception in the whisky ventures and the
honesty of Mr McCarthy as a promoter of the scheme.

14 16/6/07 | 290-297 | The commerciality and rationality of the whisky ventures.

15 16/5/07 | 322-333 Outline and description of the whisky venture and essential
steps for their functioning.

16 16/5/07 | 384-386 Dishonesty associated with payments to Mr Conklin and
associated entities.

17 16/5/07 | 364-415 Specific questions relating to the authorship, knowledge of,
and contents of a large volume of documents and emails
invalving a variety of steps in each of the whisky ventures.

18 17/5/07 | 474 Role of Mr McCarthy in undertaking the work of GMHK.

19 17/5/07 | 602-607 Explanation by reference to documents of the source and
destination of payments made under the whisky ventures,

20 12/6/07 | 712-714 Honesty of dealings with investors and retained counsel,

21 12/9/Q7 | 747 Ownership and control of GMHK.

22 12/9/07 | 753-754 Beneficial ownership of GMHK.

23 12/9/07 | 781-794 Role of Chambers Finance and Strachans including

correspondence from Mr McCarthy and Mr Seller.

This necessarily brief summary is sufficient to conclude that the

compulsory examination of Mr McCarthy touched upon factual matters, the

proof of which are necessary to sustain the criminal charge.

The examination also covered his view, and understanding, of the nature

and structure of the arrangements, including the roles and functions of

each of the relevant entities, and whether the ventures were accompanied

by features of dishonesty.
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61 These were matters about which Mr McCarthy had a right to silence and
which engaged his privilege against self-incrimination generally, and also
in respect of the specific charge which he now faces. As well, these are

matters which may be relevant to any defence which he advances at trial.

The Compulsory Examination of Mr Seller
62 Mr Seller was examined on the first occasion on 31 July 2007. This
examination was pursuant to a summons which required Mr Seller to

attend before an examiner:

"to give evidence of federally relevant criminal activity involving:

(i) defrauding the Commeonwealth contrary to section 29D of the
Crimes Act 1914 (Cth) through tax evasion; and/or

(if) obtaining property or financial advantage by deception contrary
to sections 134.1 and 135.4 of the Criminal Code Act 1995
(Cth); and/or

(iii) money laundering within the meaning of the Proceeds of Crime
Act 1987 and the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth);

(iv) dealing with money or other property contrary to section 400.4
of the Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth), namely dealing with
money or other property valued at $100,000 or more,
knowing it to be proceeds of crime.”

it is to be observed that the terms of the summons were identical with that
delivered to Mr McCarthy.

63 Mr Seller was represented by Mr Hartnell at this examination. Mr Hartnell
had, as | have noted, previously represented Mr McCarthy at earlier

examinations.

64 Mr Bonnici who appeared to assist the Examiner, took objection to
Mr Hartnell appearing and submitted that leave ought not be granted to
enable him to represent his client Mr Seller. The Examiner considered a
set of confidential submissions that were provided to him by Mr Bonnici,

but which were not provided to Mr Hartnell.
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Having considered the question, the Examiner concluded the following:

"I am of the view that there is a real risk of inadvertent disclosure
of information so as to compromise this special investigation and
therefore | have concluded on reasonable grounds, and in good
faith, that to allow Mr Hartnell to represent Mr Seller at this
examination will, or is likely to, prejudice the special investigation
being conducted by this Commission and | reserve the right to
prepare detailed reasons if necessary.”

As a consequence, the examination of Mr Seller was adjourned to 13

September 2007, without any evidence being taken.

On that occasion, Mr Seller again appeared pursuant to a summons in

terms similar to that which | have set out above. He was represented by

another solicitor from the firm Atanaskovic Hartnell, Ms Hillman. A

condition of Ms Hillman’s leave to represent Mr Seller was, identically with
that of Mr Hartnell for Mr McCarthy, that they were not entitled to keep any

notes of the examination and that all hotes which they made in the course

of the examination either had to be destroyed or else kept in a sealed

envelope by the Crime Commission. The statutory basis for this condition

was not identified in the submissions to this Court. But as there was no

issue before me that required the determination of the validity of this

somewhat curious direction, and no submissions were received about i, it

is unnecessary to comment further.

After Mr Seller was sworn, and having identified himself and his place of

work, the Examiner then addressed him in these terms:

"Pll also tell you your rights and your obligations under the
Austrafian Crime Commission Act. The Act provides that you must
answer all questions that | require you to answer and you must
produce all documents or things that | require you to produce.
There is no relief from that obligation. ... You must answer the
guestions and produce documents or things required from you
even if they may tend to incriminate you or render you liable to a
penalty. However, the Australian Crime Commission Act provides
you protection from self-incrimination in this way. If you believe
that an answer to a question or a document or thing that is
required from you might tend to incriminate you or render you
liable to a penalty, you may tell me before you answer the question
and before you produce any document or thing. [n so doing, you'll
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be making a claim of seif-incrimination and as a consequence of
making that claim, the answer that you must give and the
document or thing that you must produce, will not be admissible
against you in proceedings for a criminal offence or for the
imposition of a penalty. ..."

The Examiner then addressed Ms Hillman, Mr Seller's lawyer, and said
this:

"However, Ms Hillman, at this point | am prepared to offer Mr
Selier an opportunity to claim self-incrimination through you,
thereafter | would make an order which protects him for the
entirety of the evidence rather than having to object to each
question.”

Ms Hillman responded that Mr Seller wished to make such a claim.

Thereupon the Examiner said:

"I'll make an order pursuant to subsection 5 of section 30 of the
Australian Crime Commission Act that the evidence of this withess
is not admissible in evidence against him in any criminal
proceedings or a proceeding for the imposition of a penalty other
than in confiscation proceedings or a proceeding in respect of, in
the case of an answer, the falsity of the answer, or in the case of
the production of a document, the falsity of any statement
contained in the document.”

He went on to remind Mr Seller that his evidence had to be truthful.

At the conclusion of the day’s proceedings, the Examiner gave an inferim
non-disclosure order which required that there be

“no communication other than between the persons that I've
approved of, [of] any matters arising from this examination.”

The examination was adjourned to the following day, 14 September 2007,
At the conclusion of the examination on 14 September 2007, the Examiner
gave the following direction:

"I am going to give a non-publication direction ... and | propose to
give the direction under subsection 9 of section 25A of the
Australian Crime Commission Act. | direct that the evidence given
by Ross Edward Seller, the content of the documents and the
description of any things produced to the Commission during this
examination, any information that might enable the witness to be
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identified and the fact that he has given evidence at this
examination, shall not be published except to the Chief Executive
Officer, the Examiners and members of staff of this [Commission].
Members of staff of the Commission includes the head of the
special investigation under which this examination is being
conducted. The Commission's Chief Executive Officer or his
delegate may vary or revoke this direction in writing but must not
do so if it might prejudice the safety or the reputation of a person
or prejudice the fair trial of a person who has been or may be
charged with an offence.”

As with the evidence of Mr McCarthy, this direction was later varied, but
only on one occasion. The variation was made pursuant to s 25A(9) of the
ACC Act.

That variation was on 7 December 2007. At that time, Mr Peter Brady, the
senior legal adviser of the Crime Commission, an authorised delegate of
the Chief Executive Officer of the Crime Commission, signed a form of
variation. This variation permitted publication of the fact that Mr Seller had
given evidence, the evidence given and the content of documents
produced to the Examiner, to the Crime Commission Chief Executive

Officer, examiners and members of staff, and

*...any prosecution authority, the staff of such an authority and
counsel appointed by such an authority, to provide advice and in
relation fo the prosecution of offences for which they are
responsible against Ross Seller, Patrick McCarthy or Phillip
Egglishaw.”

Publication was also permitted to the ATO for the purpose of audits and

assessments.

It was as a consequence of this variation, that on 11 December 2007, a
decision was made by the Crime Commission, purportedly under s 59(7) of
the ACC Act to furnish to the CDPP the transcript of Mr Seller's
compuisory examination. Consequent upon that determination on 18
December 2007, the transcript was delivered to the CDPP.

The transcripts of each of the compulsory examinations of Mr Selier were

also tendered and became an exhibit in the proceedings. The position of
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counsel for the CDPP was the same as that which he took with respect to

the examination of Mr McCarthy, and which | have recorded in [53] above.

In dealing with the contents of the compulsory examination of Mr Seller, |

will adopt the same course as that taken with Mr McCarthy.

Here are the contents, in abbreviated form, of Mr Selier's evidence.

ltem | Date Exh 3 pg Content

1 13/9/07 | 952-954 Ownership of and beneficial interest in Grant McKenzie
Hong Kong Pty Lid.

2 13/9/07 | 969 ff Description, step by step, of the 1999 whisky venture,

3 13/9/07 | 974-875 Mr Selier's knewledge of, and understanding of, the
structure, ownership and control of GMHK.

4 13/9/07 | 973-874 Mr Seller's knowledge of the ownership, control and
involvement of Chambers Finance.

5 13/9/07 | 990 Mr Seller's knowledge and understanding of Chambers
Finance and its genuineness and financial capacity to
operate as a finance company.

8 13/9/07 | 991 ff The steps involved in and the structure of the whisky
ventures in 2000 and 2001.

7 13/9/07 | 1001-1006 | Extent of disclosure to Mr Conklin of issues arising from
the whisky venture and any dishonesty associated
therewith.

8 13/9/07 | 1022-1024 | Representations made to investors and any dishonesty
associated therewith.

9 13/9/07 | 1027 ff Knowledge of and arrangements with, GMHK.

10 14/9/07 | 1085 Role of, and interactions between Chambers Finance and
investors.

11 14/9/07 | 1091,1098- | Control, ownership and role of GMHK.

1100, 1102

12 14/9/07 | 1093 ff Contents of various documents relevant to and arising out
of the whisky ventures.

13 14/9/07 | 1117 ff Details of and content meetings between Mr Seller, Mr
McCarthy, Mr Egglishaw and Mr de Figueiredo.

14 14/9/07 | 1190-1207 | Contents of spreadsheets dealing with financial details of

whisky ventures.

| am satisfied that the contents of the compulsory examination of Mr Seller

dealt with factuai matters which were central to the charge that he has now

been confronted with, and to his defence of that charge.

In particular, as with Mr McCarthy, the compulsory examination covered

his view of the nature and structure of the arrangements and, {o a limited

extent, whether there were any features of dishonesty involved with

various parts of the ventures.
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| am also satisfied with respect to the compulsory examination of Mr Seller,
similarly to that of Mr McCarthy, that the contents of his examination
clearly engaged his privilege against self-incrimination, both generally and
in respect of the specific charge with which he is now confronted and
required him to answer questions which he, ordinarily, was entitled to

decline to give answers to.

Communications between the Crime Commission and the
Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions

82

83

84

Prior to the commencement of any of the compulsory examinations, the
CDPP, through his officers, was in communication with the case officer at
the Crime Commission and Mr Tang. This communication was not
regarded as out of the ordinary because the CDPP and the Crime
Commiission were partner agencies in these operations. There were
regular updates between the partner agencies with respect to Operation
Wickenby and Operation Polbream, including the fact that compulsory
examinations were taking place, the identity of the witnesses, and the

topics that were to be investigated at those examinations.

As well, from time to time, it appears that the CDPP’s office would provide
advice to the Crime Commission. As an example, in the evidence before
this Court, is a memorandum from Ms Shouldice, the case officer in charge
of the CDPP's proceedings against Mr Seller and Mr McCarthy, who wrote
to Mr Economou of the Crime Commission and Mr Tang, on 23 February

20086 in these terms:

“Thanks for the update yesterday. Just a thought | had during the
meeting and may not have stated it — what we would want to avoid
before any jury is to argue the legalities or otherwise of the actual
schemes. ... Need to focus on dishonesty and lies and who got
the money — this is the guts of the criminality and what the jury will
understand ...”

On 25 May 2007, the Crime Commission provided to the CDPP a Briefing
Paper, which is of some significance. The paper included a reference to

Mr McCarthy’s compulsory examination in a list of 20 examined
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individuals. The examinees, including Mr McCarthy, whose names were

on the list, were described as a “source of information” for the ACC. The

Briefing Paper contains, relevantly, the following:

(@)

(b)

(c)

A reference to the evidence of Mr McCarthy at his
compulsory examination in May 2007 which is used as
the source to ouiline what is described as his financial
profile and his current asset position. No doubt the
purpose of this being included in the briefing
document, is to inform the CDPP of the likely nature
and extent of Mr McCarthy’s financial capacity to
mount a defence to the proposed criminal charges,
and any other monetary claim which may be made
against him;

A reference fo the evidence of Mr McCarthy at his
compulsory examination, which referred to the role of
one of the other participants in the whisky schemes.
The briefing paper says:

"When McCARTHY attended his S28 examination
he gave a version of events as to the operation of
the scheme, however this contradicted previous
versions presented by him in documentation of the
operation of the scheme.”

A summary of the key evidence to be identified in any
prosecution of the applicants. It acknowledges that
the extent of the evidence will depend upon the
precise charges which are preferred. However, the
briefing paper asserts that one of the key propositions
to be established in any prosecution is that the

"...Promissory Notes which represent the sham
financing will in fact become part of a round robin
arrangement upon the crystallization of the
transactions”

It goes on to assert that, based upon the proposition
that the promissory notes which secure the loans
represent a sham financing, there will be no cash
available to fund the second part of the transaction,
which is the bottling and distribution of the whisky. it
records that:

... McCARTHY has stated that the loan funds will
pay for this".

This is a direct reference to his evidence at the
compulsory examination;
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(d) It also notes that the following facts need to be
established, which are all facts and matters, the
subject of the compulsory examination of Mr
McCarthy, namely that: -

(i) the Chambers Finance was controlled by Seller
and McCarthy;

i} Grant McKenzie (Hong Kong) Lid was
controlled by Seller and McCarthy;

(i)  Chambers Finance is a sham finance company;

(iv)  the investors were duped into thinking that the
loans were legitimate; and finally

(v)  the promoters knew that the tax deductibility of
the scheme was fragile.

(e) In discussing possible evidence by an expert, the
briefing note includes the following:

“The promoters of the scheme have now apparently
realised that there is no market in Australia for 2.6
million litres of Single Malt Whisky. There is no
place to sell the whisky in Australia, and
furthermore the import duties on the product would
inflate the cost of the product to such an extent that
it would not sell in the domestic market, and make a
profit after the payment of the sham debt and
accrued interest.”

and further the following:

"Further, the current story being espoused by
McCARTHY is that the loan funds be used to bottle
and distribute the whisky. However there is one
major flaw in this story, there are no loan funds to
pay for the bottling and distribution as the ioans are
a sham.”

The information about the realisations of the
promoters and Mr McCarthy's current store are
directly derived from his evidence on 15 May 2007.

85  The paper concludes with a list and description of recommended charges.
Attached to the paper is a 33 page document which was described as
"Witness Statements/interviews Listing”". It recorded with respect to

possible withesses whether they had been compulsory examined, whether
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they had provided statements, whether statements were necessary and
the like. Importantly, on the final page, it listed eight witnesses, each of
whom were officers of the ATO. That list did not include Mr Tang.

| infer from the contents of the briefing paper, and the attached witness list,

that it was not at that point of time intended to call Mr Tang as a withess.

On 4 June 2007, Ms Simpkin and Ms Shouldice spoke. Ms Shouidice’s
note of that conversation forms part of the evidence. |t appears that

Ms Simpkin told Ms Shouldice that there were further examinations to take
place, including those of Mr McCarthy and Mr Seller. The note then
includes the following:

“Eon/Sanabu-Mc-S says: 2 mil each — are there secret comm’n —
was $ returned etc. Some investors knew some commission??”

The reference in this note to Eon and Sanabu is a reference to companies
associated with each of Mr McCarthy and Mr Seller, which received
monies as part of each of the whisky schemes. | am satisfied that the
source of the information in this note is the compulsory examination of Mr
McCarthy, because of the use of the word “says” and because the
information in the note accords with the evidence given by Mr McCarthy
during the May 2007 examination.

In November 2007, a paper was provided by the Crime Commission to the
CDPP. It was described as Brief of Evidence and Preparation Paper. It

was prepared by Ms Simpkin. It included at least the following:

(a) Areference to advice provided by the CDPP to the
ACC about the preferred charges in these terms:

“The preferred charges were to be Commonwealth
based, with a preference towards conspiracy
charges. The brief is to be prepared with t